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Workforce Investment Board

Federal Law Citation:
29 USC 2821

Congress' passage of the Workforce Investment Act in August 1998 resulted in a
transformation of job training and employment services, effectively replacing the Job
Training Partnership Act system. The purpose of the Act, as provided in 29 USC 2821, is
to "provide workforce investment activities, through statewide and local workforce
investment systems, that increase the employment, retention, and earnings of participants,
and increase occupational skill attainment by participants, and, as a result, improve the
quality of the workforce, reduce welfare dependency, and enhance the productivity and
competitiveness of the Nation." the Act further states that the "Governor of a State shall
establish a State workforce investment board to assist in the development of the state
plan" and to carry out other functions.

Each state board must include the Governor, members of the Legislature, and
gubernatorial appointees who are business owners, business executives, elected officials,
representatives of labor organizations, individuals with experience in youth activities, state
agency officials, and any other appropriate representatives, as determined by the
Governor. 

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

Please Note: Appointments had not been confirmed at the time of this printing. Please
check with the committee staff person for current appointments.

Legislative Members

Rep. Verdell Jackson (R)
555 Wagner Lane
Kalispell, MT 5901
Ph: 756-8344
vjack@cyberport.net

Rep. John Musgrove (D)
810 8 th St.
Havre, MT 59501
Ph: 265-1787
musgrove@hi-line.net

Sen. Vicki Cocchiarella (D) 535 Livingston Ave.
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Missoula, MT 59801
Hm: 728-7723

Sen. William Crismore (R) 

237 Airfield Rd.
Libby, MT 59923
Ph: 293-7405
crismore@libby.org

Public Members

Carol Brooker, County Commissioner
Sanders County Commission
P. O. Box 519
Thompson Falls, MT  59873
Ph:  827-4391

Susan Christofferson
The Nurturing Center
146 3rd Avenue West
Kalispell, MT  59901
Ph: 756-1414
nurtsus@digisys.net

Jerry Driscoll, Executive Secretary
AFL-CIO
PO Box 1176
Helena, MT  59624
Ph: 442-1708
mtaflcio@in-tch.com

Mike Foster, Commissioner
MT Department of Labor & Industry
1327 Lockey Avenue
Helena, MT  59620
Ph: 444-9091
mfoster@mt.gov

Bill Case
Anaconda Job Corps Center
1407 Foster Creek Road
Anaconda, MT  59711
Ph: 563-3476
wcase@fed.us

Dick Crofts, Commissioner
Higher Education
PO Box 203101
Helena, MT  59620-3101
Ph: 444-6570
rcrofts@oche.montana.edu

George Erickson, Director
MT-Idaho Green Thumb
PO Box 2587
Great Falls, MT  59403-2587
Ph: 761-4821

Jeff Hindoien
Policy Advisor, Education and Human
Resources, Governor’s Office
State Capitol
Helena, MT  59620
Ph: 444-3111
jhindoien@mt.gov
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Dennis Lerum, Dean
Missoula College of Technology
909 south avenue west
Missoula, mt  59801
Ph: 243-7811
dlerum@selway.mut.edu

Linda McCulloch, Superintendent
Office of Public Instruction
PO Box 202501
Helena, MT  59620-2501
Ph: 444-5658
lmcculloch@mt.gov
Sharon Liederman, Executive

Director
REO
PO Box 831
Helena, MT  59624
Ph: 442-7850
reo@mt.net

Jeff Rupp, CEO
Bozeman District IX HDRC
321 East Main, Suite 300
Bozeman, MT  59715
Ph: 587-1721
hrdc9jr@aol.com

Business Members

Haley Beaudry
Emerald Engineering
1 Redwood Drive
Butte, MT  59701

Caroline Brown, Director 
Tribal Business Information
PO Box 159
Harlem, MT  59526-0159
Ph: 353-4672
fbsbdc@hotmail.com 

Webb Brown, President
Montana Chamber of Commerce
PO Box 1730
Helena, MT  59624
Ph: 442-2405
mtchamberwebb@in-tch.com

Cristina Boyle
Frontline Processing Corp
676 Ferguson
Bozeman, MT  59718
Ph: 585-7443
cab@frontlineprocessing.com

Dick Brown
MT Hospital Association
1720 9 th Avenue
Helena, MT  59601-4657
Ph: 442-1911
dick@mtha.org

Jim Davison, Executive Director
Anaconda Local Development
118 East 7 th

Anaconda, MT  59711
Ph: 563-5538
jdavison@in-tch.com
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Ellen Engstedt
Montana Wood Products
2027 11th Avenue
Helena, MT  59601-4875
Ph: 443-1566

Bryan Flake
Human Resources Manager
ASIMI
119140 Rick Jones Way
Butte, MT  59750-9722
Ph: 496-9838
flake@asimimt.com

Diane Harkins
SUPERVALU
PO Box 30838
Billings, MT  59107
Ph: 247-1548
diane.harkins@supervalu.com

Sharon Hinton
Stillwater Mining Company
2562 Nye Road, PO Box 365
Nye, MT  59061
Ph: 328-8404
shinton@stillwatermining.com

Susan Knedler, Vice President
Hi Heat Industries
20 Hanover Road
Lewistown, MT  59457-1732
Ph: 538-7411
info@hiheat.com

Becky Erickson
640 6 th Avenue North
Glasgow, MT  59230
Ph:  406-228-8116

Lew Grill
Co-founding Partner
The SAGE Corporation
3044 Hesper Road
Billings, MT  59102
Ph: 800-545-4546
lewgrill@netscape.net

Cary Hegreberg
MT Contractors’ Association
P. O. Box 4519
1717 11th Avenue
Helena, MT  59604-4519
Ph: 442-4162
caryh@onemain.com

Jim Hollenback
LAS
1339 Mullan Road East
Superior, MT  59872
Ph: 822-3033
jim@ssconline.net

Scott Mendenhall
Jefferson County Extension Office
PO Box 1079
Whitehall, MT  59759
Ph: 287-3282
acxsm@montana.edu

Jon Oldenburg Attorney at Law
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Bank Electric Building
Lewistown, MT  59457
Ph: 538-2242
olden@tein.net

Byron Roberts
MT Building Industry Association
1717 11th Avenue
Helena, MT  59601
Ph: 442-4479

Jim Swan, Vice President
RJS & Associates, Inc
RR1, Box 694
Box Elder, MT  59521
Ph: 395-4757
jim@rjsinc.org

Lyle Phillips

Columbia Falls Aluminum Company
2000 Aluminum Drive
Columbia Falls, MT  59912
Ph: 892-8228
lphillips@cfaluminum.com

Diane R. Ruff, President
Associated Employers of Montana 
PO Box 1301
Billings, MT  59103
Ph: 248-6178
droseruff@aol.com

Gary Willis
Shodair Hospital
PO Box 5539
Helena, MT  59604
Ph:  406-444-7506
gwillis@shodair.org

Staff:
Bob Simoneau, Department of Labor and Industry
1327 Lockey
Helena, MT 59620
Ph: 444-2607 FAX: 444-3037
bsimoneau@mt.gov


